hours, or shall permit any child under the age of fourteen, to labor in any factory, work-shop, or other place used for mechanical or manufacturing purposes, for more than ten hours in any one day, where such owner, stockholder, overseer, employer, clerk or foreman has control, such person so offending, shall be liable to a prosecution in the name of the State of Minnesota, before any Justice of the Peace, or Court of competent jurisdiction of the county wherein the same shall occur, and upon conviction thereof, be fined in any sum not less than ten or more than one hundred dollars.

SEC. 2. That in all engagements to labor in any mechaniren hours a'days cal or manufacturing business, a day's work, when the con-labor when'there tract of labor is silent upon the subject, or when there is no is no is no entract express contract, shall consist of ten hours, and all agreements, contracts or engagements, in reference to such labor, shall be so construed.

SEC. 3. That whenever a fine shall be collected in accordance with the first Section of this Act, the same shall be paid over to the County Treasurer [of the county] wherein the trial may be had, and the same shall be by them disbursed for the benefit of common schools.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

Approved—August the second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight. HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, )

August 2, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXVII.

An Act to Establish the Terms of the District Court of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. General Terms of the District Court.

2. Oertain Counties attached to others for judicial purposes.

- In suits where the District Judge may be interested, other District Judge required to set, on request made.
- 4. Repeal of acts inconsistent.
- 5. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The general Terms of the District Court shall be held at the times and places following : Å

1. In the First Judicial District— In the first In the County of Washington, on the first Monday of district April, and the first Monday of November in each year. In the County of Chisago, on the fourth Monday of April and the second Monday of October in each year. In the County of Anoka, on the fourth Monday of May in each year. In the County of St. Louis, on the first Monday of August in each year. 2. In the Second Judicial District— In the second district the second Monday of September in each year. In the Third Judicial District-З. . In the County of Wabashaw, on the third Monday of April and the second Monday of October in each year. In the third In the County of Olmsted, on the first Monday of May, and district the third Monday of October in each year. In the County of Houston, on the third Monday of May and the first Monday of November of each year. In the County of Fllmore, on the first Monday of June and the second Monday of November in each year. In the County of Winona, on the third Monday of June and the fourth Monday of November in each year. In the Fourth Judicial District— 4. In the County of Stearns, on the second Monday after the In the fourth district first Tuesday in March and September. In the County of Wright, on the fourth Monday after the first Tuesday in March and September. In the County of Meeker, on the fifth Monday after the

> In the County of Carver, on the sixth Monday after the first Tuesday in March and September.

> In the County of Hennepin, on the eighth Monday after the first Tuesday in March, September and December.

> In the County of Benton, on the thirteenth Monday after the first Tuesday in March and September.

> In the County of Morrison, on the fifteenth Monday after the first Tuesday in March and September.

> In the County of Crow Wing, on the sixteenth Monday after the first Tuesday in March and September.

In the fifth district

In the Fifth Judicial District— 5.

In the County of Waseca, on the first Monday of April and the first Monday of September of each year.

In the County of Dodge, on the second Monday of April and the second Monday of September in each year.

In the County of Mower, on the third Monday of April and the third Monday of September in each year.

In the County of Ramsey, on the first Monday of May and

first Tuesday in March and September.

In the County of Freeborn, on the fourth Monday of April and the fourth Monday of September in each year.

In the County of Rice, on the first Monday of May and the first Monday of October in each year.

In the County of Goodhue, on the third Monday of May and the third Monday of October in each year.

In the County of Dakota, on the first Monday of June and the first Monday of November in each year.

In the County of Scott, on the third Monday of June and the third Monday of November in each year.

In the County of Steele, on the first Monday of July and the first Monday of December in each year.

In the Sixth Judicial District—

In the County of McLeod, on the fourth Monday of February in each year.

In the sixth

In the County of Sibley' on the first Monday of March and district September in each year.

In the County of LeSneur, on the third Mondays of March and September in each year.

In the County of Nicollet, on the first Monday of June and the third Monday of November in each year.

In the County of Blue Earth, on the third Mondays of June and December in each year.

In the County of Faribault, on the first Monday of April in each year.

In the County of Brown, on the third Monday of April of each year, and the Judge of this District is hereby empowered to hold further terms of Court, in and for any other county attached to, and made a part of, this District, whenever in his discretion any such term may be expedient and may be required to promote the ends of public justice; but in such case, due notice of any such term shall be given by publication of the same in all the newspapers published in this District, at least once a week, for four successive weeks previous to the opening of any such term

SEC. 2. For judicial and other purposes to enforce civil Buchanan, Kanarights and criminal justice, the counties of Buchanan, Kan-boe and Pino 244 abec and Pine are hereby attached to and made part of the counties attached County of Chisago, and for that purpose all the officers ne-ty for judicial cessary to effect the same, belonging to the County of Chi-purposes, Manosago, shall have and exercise full jurisdiction, power and <sup>mino</sup> authority over, and act in and for the counties of Buchanan, Kanabec and Pine, as fully as if they were part of the Monroe and Isansame; and for the like purposes, and to the same extent, the Louis county atcounties of Manomin Monroe, and Isanti are hereby attached to Starns to the County of St. Louis; and for the like purposes, and to the County the same extent, the County of Todd is hereby attached to the County of Stearns; and for like purposes, and to the Crow Wing, Mille same extent, the counties of Crow Wing, Mille Lac, Itasca, Lac, Itasca, Pem-Pembina and Cass, are hereby attached to the County of Morrison; *Provided*. That the Act shall not interfere with to Morrison the legal exercise of authority of the officers of the counties attached.

SEC. 3. That whenever a Judge of the District Court shall In multis wherein be interested as counsel, or otherwise, in the event of any the judge is interested, another cause or matters pending before said Court, in any county of judge to hear the his District, it shall be the duty of the other District Judges, or eause. one of them, when there unto requested by said Judge so

interested as aforesaid, to attend and hold the Court wherein such cause or matter is pending, for the trial of the same, and it shall be the duty of the Judge of any District to discharge the duties of the Judge of any other District not his own, when convenient or the public interest requires it.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

## GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-August twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

## HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, (

August 12, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER LXVIII.

An Act to prescribe the duties of Attorney General.

SECTION 1. Attorney General to take cath of office and give bond.

- 2. Oertificate of oath and bond to be filed.
- 3. Required to appear for the State in cases before Supreme Court.
- Required to appear for the State in any cause on request of Governor or Legislature.
- 5. Prosecution of parties for any offence on request of Governor.
- Prosecution of official Bonds of delinquent officers.
- Procecutions of Assessors and other officers connected with revenue laws for delinquencies.
- 8. Prosecution of incorporated companies for breach of chartered rights.
- 9. Proceedings against incorporation where they may instituted.
- 10. Shall give legal advice when required to State officers named.